

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/3/2021 4:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99596-6  
Court of Appeals No. 80755-2-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the  
City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE  
DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL  
COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual; CURTIS  
McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit corporation; and  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York  
non-profit association.

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

CORR CRONIN LLP  
Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528  
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051  
Tel (206) 625-8600  
Fax (206) 625-0900  
Attorneys for Respondents/Counter-  
Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Washington State Law Fully Occupies and Preempts  
        the Entire Field of Firearms Regulation..... 3

    B. The City of Edmonds Regulates Firearms Storage &  
        Access ..... 4

    C. Washington State Regulates Firearms Storage & Access..... 4

    D. Procedural History ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. Justiciability Under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment  
        Act is Not Jurisdictional..... 7

    B. Respondents’ Challenge to the Access Provision is  
        Justiciable..... 11

        1. Respondents’ Challenge is Justiciable Under  
            the *Diversified Industries* Test ..... 11

        2. Alternatively, the “Major Public  
            Importance” Exception Applies ..... 15

    C. The Plain Language of RCW 9.41.290 Preempts  
        Municipal Regulation of Firearms Storage..... 20

V. CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Acme Fin. Co. v. Huse</i> , 192 Wash. 96, 73 P.2d 341 (1937).....	14, 15
<i>Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 78 Hawai’i 192, 891 P.2d 279 (1995) .....	17
<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838, 852, 474 P.3d 589 (2020) .6, 7, 9, 14	
<i>Banowsky v. Guy Backstrom, DC</i> , 193 Wn.2d 724, 445 P.3d 543 (2019).....	8
<i>Boudreaux v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 289, 448 P.3d 121 (2019) .....	7
<i>Brimmer v. Thomson</i> , 521 P.2d 574 (Wyo. 1974) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	23
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013) .....	9
<i>California Water &amp; Tel. Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 253 Cal. App. 2d 16, 61 Cal. Rptr. 618 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) .....	17
<i>Chem. Bank v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 772, 666 P.2d 329 (1983) .....	24
<i>City of Edmonds v. Bass</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 488, 481 P.3d 596 (2021) .....	passim
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984) .....	13
<i>Douglass v. Shamrock Paving, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 733, 406 P.3d 1155 (2017).....	23
<i>Forbes v. Pierce County</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 427 P.3d 675 (2018) .....	15
<i>Frach v. Schoettler</i> , 46 Wn.2d 281, 280 P.2d 1038 (1955) .....	11
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013) .....	8

<i>In re Marriage of Major</i> , 71 Wn. App. 531, 859 P.2d 1262 (1993).....	8
<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolver Club</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017) .....	22
<i>League of Education Voters.” Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016) .....	18
<i>Marley v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	8
<i>Newlon v. Alexander</i> , 167 Wn. App. 195, 272 P.3d 903 (2012).....	8
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	11, 15
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 556 (2007).....	19
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	8
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011) .....	13
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154, 130 S. Ct. 1237, 176 L. Ed. 2d 18 (2010) .....	7
<i>Rocha v. King Cty.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 412, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....	16
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	10
<i>Seattle School Dist. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	19
<i>Snohomish Cty. v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	19
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972) .....	20
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	11
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Washington Bankers Ass’n v. State</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 495 P.3d 808 (2021) ..	12, 15
<i>Washington Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969) .....	17

<i>Washington State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	16
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>West v. Seattle Port Comm’n</i> , 194 Wn. App. 821, 380 P.3d 82 (2016).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	15
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015) .....	11
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	10
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
ECC § 5.26.020.....	4
ECC § 5.26.030.....	4
ECC 5.26.040(B) & (C).....	4
LAWS OF 1935 ch. 113, § 12.....	9
Laws of 1983, ch. 232, § 12.....	3
Laws of 1985, ch. 428, § 1.....	3
Laws of 1994, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 7, §§ 428–29 .....	3
RCW 7.24.010 .....	9
RCW 7.24.020 .....	14
RCW 9.41.290 .....	passim
RCW 9.41.300 .....	3
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
<i>Justiciability</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
<i>Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint in General Jurisdiction Court Systems</i> , 22 SEATTLE U.L. REV. 695 (1999).....	8, 10

WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 1 .....	7
WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 6 .....	8
